
 
 

 
 

Government of the District of Columbia 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4B  

 
[DRAFT] RESOLUTION #4B-21-0507 

Supporting Special Exceptions for Rear Screened Porch at  
732 Tewkesbury Place, NW (BZA 20462) 

Adopted May 24, 2021 
  

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4B takes note of the following: 
 

● Heather Williams and David Riches (the Applicants) reside at 732 
Tewkesbury Place, NW (Square 3163, Lot 0025) in an existing two-story, 
semi-detached dwelling in the R-2 Zone located within the boundaries of 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4B. They seek to remove an existing 
metal porch and stairs in poor condition to construct a new 9’ and 4” by 
12’ and 0” single-story screened porch to the rear of the residence. The 
Applicants will continue to use the property as a single-family dwelling. 
 

● The proposed screened porch will increase the existing nonconforming 
42% lot occupancy to 50%. The screened porch will extend 9’ and 4” 
across the rear of the existing structure, which has a nonconforming side 
yard of 2 feet. The existing 32-foot rear yard will be reduced to a 
conforming 20 feet. The proposed structure will be sufficiently above 
grade to retain access to the ground level garage, driveway, and yard.   
 

● Specifically, the Applicants have requested the following: 
 

(1) a special exception from the lot occupancy requirements in 11 
DCMR Subtitle D § 304.1, which provides a maximum of 40% lot 
occupancy, where the existing structure covers 42% of the lot and the 
proposed screened porch would occupy 50% of the lot; and 
 
(2) a special exception from the nonconforming side yard 
requirements of 11 DCMR Subtitle D § 206.7, which provides in the 
case of a building with a nonconforming side yard that the width of 
the side yard adjacent to the addition be a minimum of 5 feet, where 
the proposed screened porch extends the existing 2-foot side yard 
adjoining the alley for the length of the screened porch. 

 
They are seeking relief under 11 DCMR Subtitle X § 901.2 (special 
exception review standards), which allows the Board of Zoning 

https://handbook.dcoz.dc.gov/zones/residential/r-2/
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Adjustment to grant special exceptions that will be in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps; 
will not tend to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in 
accordance with the Zoning Regulations and Zoning Maps; and will meet 
such special conditions as may be specified in the regulations.  
 

• The mid-block lots on the Applicants’ block of Tewkesbury Place, NW, are 
uniformly larger than the end lots, including the Applicants’ property, 
which is 18-feet wide and 1,473 square feet. The Applicants’ smaller lot 
size presents a peculiar and exceptional practical difficulty in being able 
to construct an addition as would be allowed by right for the remainder 
of the block. 
 

• The Applicants have demonstrated no undue adverse impact. See 11 
DCMR Subtitle X § 901.3. As noted in the Applicants’ Statement to the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment, the light and air available to neighboring 
properties will not be unduly affected, in part because the proposed 
screened porch is south facing; the privacy of use and enjoyment of 
neighboring properties will not be unduly compromised; and the 
screened porch, together with the original building, as viewed from the 
street, alley, and other public way, will not substantially visually intrude 
upon the character, scale, and pattern of houses along the street. The 
proposed screened porch is similar to additions and decks found on 
neighboring properties. See 11 DCMR Subtitle D § 5201.3(a)–(c). 

 
● Commissioners have visited the residence and find the proposal in 

keeping with rear decks and additions at other residences in the 
surrounding area. As stated by the Applicants in their Statement to the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment, practically identical decks or additions to 
the one proposed in this Application have been approved within Advisory 
Neighborhood Commission 4B’s boundaries. The Applicants have 
engaged in a thoughtful, detailed process to design a carefully planned 
proposal for a screened porch that fits in with neighborhood structures 
in character and design and is built to a high level of quality.  
 

● Denial of the special exception relief requested by the Applicants would 
prevent a useful or practical rear addition, including by preventing the 
existing rear door from opening onto the proposed screened porch, 
thereby depriving the Applicants of a benefit enjoyed by many of their 
neighbors.  
 

● The Applicants presented their original application at Advisory 
Neighborhood Commission 4B’s April 26, 2021, meeting and their revised 
application at the Commission’s May 24, 2021 meeting. They have 
communicated with their neighbors, and they have indicated these 
neighbors have provided written support for the project proposal. 
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● As noted in the Applicants’ Statement to the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment, the existing pervious surface area will not be changed. The 
Commission has recommended consideration of stormwater management 
and green infrastructure as part of the project. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Advisory Neighborhood Commission 4B supports the application for 
special exceptions for 732 Tewkesbury Place, NW (BZA 20462) and 
recommends that it be approved. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: 
 
That the Commission designates Commissioner Jocelynn Johnson, ANC 4B03, 
to represent the Commission in all matters relating to this Resolution. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: 
 
That, in the event the designated representative Commissioner cannot carry 
out their representative duties for any reason, the Commission authorizes the 
Chair to designate another Commissioner to represent the Commission in all 
matter relating to this Resolution. 
 
FURTHER RESOLVED: 
 
That, consistent with DC Code § 1-309, only actions of the full Commission 
voting in a properly noticed public meeting have standing and carry great 
weight. The actions, positions, and opinions of individual commissioners, 
insofar as they may be contradictory to or otherwise inconsistent with the 
expressed position of the full Commission in a properly adopted resolution or 
letter, have no standing and cannot be considered as in any way associated 
with the Commission. 
 
ADOPTED by voice vote at a regular public meeting (notice of which was 
properly given, and at which a quorum of [NUMBER] members was present) on 
May 24, 2021, by a vote of X yes, X no, X abstentions. 


